AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY, TX., CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE AMENDMENT OF THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR OF 2023-2024 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$38,760.46 TO PROVIDE PROPER FUNDING; PROVIDING FOR REPEALER, SEVERABILITY AND SAVINGS CLAUSES; AND PROVIDING FOR A REIMBURSEMENT GRANT.

WHEREAS, the City of Leon Valley was awarded a reimbursement of \$15,000 in assistance through the San Antonio River Authority to host a Household Hazardous Event in Leon Valley; and

WHEREAS, to continue its efforts to promote a healthier and sustainable environment, the City Council authorized staff to host a Household Hazardous Event; and

WHEREAS, it is a City Council goal to promote sustainability and to reduce the City's carbon footprint; and

WHEREAS, it was determined that funding should be added to the FY 2023-2024 Budget for a Household Hazardous Waste Event; and

WHEREAS, the City of Leon Valley passed their FY2022-2023 Budget on September 5, 2023; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to fund the project in full for reimbursement, a budget adjustment in the amount of \$38,760.46 from the General Fund is necessary;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The FY 2023-2024 General Fund of the City of Leon Valley is hereby amended to increase the budget by the amount of \$38,760.46 to fund the services of Heritage Solutions for the Household Hazardous Event in Leon Valley.

SECTION 2. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. It is hereby declared to be the intention of the City Council that the sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, and phrases of this Ordinance are severable, and if any phrase, clause, sentence, or section of this Ordinance shall be declared unconstitutional or invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality or invalidity shall not affect any other remaining phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage and publication as required by law.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Leon Valley this the ____ day of ____, 2024.

APPROVED

CHRIS RILEY MAYOR

Attest:

SAUNDRA PASSAILAIGUE, TRMC City Secretary

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney